

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
8/8/2018 8:00 AM

NO. 35649-3

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ROBERT E. LARSON, TYLER W. GASSMAN,
and PAUL E. STATLER,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Defendant/Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Melanie Tratnik, WSBA #25576
Rick Weber, WSBA #16583
Assistant Attorneys General
Office of the Attorney General
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
(206) 464-6430
OID #91093

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUE PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

IV. THE WRONGLY CONVICTED PERSONS ACT5

V. ARGUMENT6

 A. Under the Rules of Statutory Construction, the WCPA Prohibits Claimants Who Have Received Any Other Remedy From Receiving Additional Compensation Under the Act.....6

 1. The Legislature Clearly Intended That the WCPA Provide an Exclusive Remedy.....7

 2. When Read As a Whole The Plain and Unambiguous Language of the WCPA Prohibits Double Recovery.....9

 3. The WCPA Does Not Infringe on Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Rights.....14

 4. The WCPA’s Exclusive Remedy Provision Does Not Bar Multiple Lawsuits but it Does Bar Multiple Recoveries.18

 5. The WCPA’s Reimbursement Provision Preserves Exclusive Recovery in All Cases Regardless of the Sequence That Potential Recovery Occurs.....19

 B. The Exclusive Remedy Provision Does Not Undermine the Remedial Nature of the WCPA.....22

 C. Plaintiffs Were Not Required to Sign a Legal Release Ensuring Reimbursement to the State Because the Law Does Not Require Futile Acts.24

D.	The Principles Underlying the Election of Remedies Doctrines Support the Trial Court’s Finding That Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Payment Under the WCPA Because Such Payment Would Violate the Act’s Exclusive Remedy Provision.....	25
E.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion by Vacating the Judgment.....	30
1.	Civil Rule (60)(b) Allows An Order To Be Vacated Within a Reasonable Time.	31
2.	Civil Rule 60(b)(6) Allows a Court to Vacate a Judgment When it is No Longer Equitable to Enforce it.	32
3.	Civil Rule 60(b)(5) Allows a Court to Vacate a Judgment When the Judgment is Void.....	33
4.	Civil Rule 60(b)(1) Allows a Court to Vacate a Judgment When There is Irregularity in Obtaining the Judgment.....	33
5.	Civil Rule 60(b)(11) Allows a Court to Vacate a Judgment When Relief From the Operation of the Judgment is Justified.	34
VI.	CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ancheta v. Daly</i> , 77 Wn.2d 255, 61 P.2d 531 (1969).....	25
<i>Barber v. Rochester</i> , 52 Wn.2d 691, 328 P.2d 711 (1958).....	26
<i>Birchler v. Castello Land Company, Inc.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 106, 942 P.2d 968 (1997).....	26
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238, 89 S.Ct. 1709 (1969).....	17
<i>Bremerton Central Lions Club, Inc. v. Manke Lumber Company</i> , 25 Wn. App. 1, 604 Wn. App. 1325 (1979)	26
<i>Burton v. Lehman</i> , 153 Wn.2d 416, 103 P.3d 1230 (2005).....	22
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell and Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	7, 9
<i>G-P Gypsum Corp. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 169 Wn.2d 304, 237 P.3d 256 (2010).....	7, 8, 9
<i>In re Marriage of Wherley</i> , 34 Wn. App. 344, 661 P.2d 155, <i>review denied</i> , 100 Wn.2d 1013 (1983).....	30
<i>Island County v. State</i> , 135 Wn.2d 141, 955 P.2d 377 (1998).....	17
<i>Kadoranian v. Bellingham Police Dep't</i> , 119 Wn.2d 178, 829 P.2d 1061 (1992).....	13
<i>Lange v. Town of Woodway</i> , 79 Wn.2d 45, 483 P.2d 116 (1971).....	26

<i>Larson et. al. v. State,</i> 194 Wn. App. 722, 375 P.3d 1096 (2016).....	3
<i>Music v. United Ins. Co. of America,</i> 59 Wn.2d 765, 370 P.2d 603 (1962).....	25
<i>Perry v. Sindermann,</i> 408 U.S. 593, 92 S.Ct. 2694, 33 L.Ed.2d 570 (1972).....	14
<i>Sanchez v. County of San Diego,</i> 464 F.3d 916 (9 th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>State ex rel. Carrol v. Junker,</i> 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	30
<i>State v. Beadle,</i> 173 Wn.2d 97, 116, 265 P.3d 863 (2011).....	25
<i>State v. Hurst,</i> 173 Wn.2d 597, 269 P.3d 1023 (2012).....	9
<i>State v. J.M.,</i> 144 Wn.2d 472, 28 P.3d 720 (2001).....	7
<i>State v. Medina,</i> 180 Wn.2d 282, 324 P.3d 682 (2014).....	13
<i>State v. Oakley,</i> 227 S.W.3d 58 (Tex. 2007).....	28, 29
<i>State v. Wentz,</i> 149 Wn.2d 342, 68 P.3d 282 (2003).....	7
<i>U.S. v. Scott,</i> 450 F.3d 863 (2006).....	17
<i>Wash. State Human Rights Comm’n v. Cheney Sch. Dist. No. 30,</i> 97 Wn.2d 118, 641 P.2d 163 (1982).....	7
<i>Wright v. Dep’t of Health,</i> 185 Wn. App. 1049 (2015).....	15, 16

<i>Yin v. California</i> , 95 F.2d 864 (9th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Zap v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 624, 66 S.Ct. 1277, 90 L.Ed. 1477 (1946).....	17

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983	passim
RCW 4.100	passim
RCW 4.100.010	5, 22, 29
RCW 4.100.020(2)(a)	6
RCW 4.100.040(1).....	5, 6
RCW 4.100.040(5).....	6
RCW 4.100.060	6
RCW 4.100.060(c)(ii)	6
RCW 4.100.080	4, 9
RCW 4.100.080(1).....	passim
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Section 103.153(b).....	28

Other Authorities

ESHB 1341 (2013).....	13, 14
-----------------------	--------

Rules

CR 60(b).....	30, 31, 32
CR 60(b)(1).....	33, 34
CR 60(b)(5).....	33

CR 60(b)(6)..... 32, 33
CR 60(b)(11)..... 31, 34
GR 14.1 15

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. II, § 26 27
